progress may be delayed.”4

Looking ahead, investors will closely monitor the Fed’s ability
to pull off the balancing act of a policy rate that is restrictive
enough to ease inflation further toward its 2% goal while also
not too restrictive to hamper employment. Both the Fed and
investors will be evaluating the pass-through impact of the
Trump administration’s policies on growth and inflation. At
DoubleLine, we will continue to closely monitor the impact
of tariffs on inflation. Additionally, as policy unfolds, we will
assess whether corporate tax cuts and deregulation are enough
to support robust growth when balanced against trade and
immigration policies.

DoubleLine has generally remained shorter duration relative to
pertinent benchmarks. When expressing our yield curve view,
we tend to favor the front end and belly while maintaining an
underweight to the long bond, resulting in a steepening bias
overall. The team maintains that Treasuries are especially useful
in the context of diversified fixed-income portfolios as an offset
to risks presented by credit-sensitive sectors.

2025 Sector Outlooks – Thoughts From the DoubleLine Investment Team

Figure 10
Source: DoubleLine, Bloomberg

U.S. Real Yields  | As of March 19, 2025

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3% 5-Year
10-Year
30-Year

Figure 11
Source: DoubleLine, U.S. Treasury, Macrobond
Red-shaded areas indicate recessionary periods.

U.S. 10-Year Treasury Pre- and Post-COVID-19 Trend
As of March 19, 2025

9

DoubleLine Fixed Income Outlook
March 19, 2025

The headwinds that plagued Agency MBS in 2023 somewhat
abated in 2024, although spread tightening remained subdued
with elevated interest-rate volatility and weaker bank demand.
For the remainder of 2025, our base case is that deregulation,
a potentially slowing economy and a declining interest-rate
environment should support bank demand for Agency MBS.
Although banks added roughly $30 billion in 2024, we expect
demand to potentially double this year. (Figure 12) Further, with
an expected tempered Fed approach to cutting interest rates,
Agency MBS are likely to benefit from reduced interest-rate